The 2025 Notes bear interest at a rate of 3.65% per annum and have a maturity date of May 23, 2025. The outstanding borrowings under the Term Loan
Credit Agreement bear interest based on the Term Secured Overnight Financing Rate, plus a credit spread adjustment of 0.10% plus an applicable
margin that is currently 0.875%.

S-7

2024/7/2 上午9:22 424B5

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1571949/000119312524134302/d795929d424b5.htm 13/56

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2024 on:

  •   an actual basis; and

  •   an as adjusted basis, solely to give effect to (i) the offering of the notes and (ii) the use of a portion of the net proceeds to repay $240
million of the outstanding borrowings under the Term Loan Credit Agreement, as if each had occurred on March 31, 2024.

Actual amounts may vary from the as adjusted amounts set forth below depending on several factors. You should read the data set forth in the table
below in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information set forth below may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

   As of March 31, 2024
   Actual   As Adjusted

(Unaudited)
(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1), (2)   $ 863   $ 1,366

Short-term debt(1), (3)   1,916   1,916
Long-term debt, excluding current portion(4)

5.250% Senior Notes due 2031 offered hereby(2)   —    743
Revolving Credit Agreement   —    — 
Term Loan Credit Agreement(2)   1,000   760
3.65% Senior Notes due 2025(2)   1,247   1,247
3.75% Senior Notes due 2025   1,248   1,248
4.00% Senior Notes due 2027   1,490   1,490
3.10% Senior Notes due 2027   498   498
3.625% Senior Notes due 2028(5)   925   925
3.75% Senior Notes due 2028   596   596
4.35% Senior Notes due 2029   1,242   1,242
2.10% Senior Notes due 2030   1,238   1,238
1.85% Senior Notes due 2032   1,487   1,487
4.60% Senior Notes due 2033   1,489   1,489
2.65% Senior Notes due 2040   1,232   1,232
4.25% Senior Notes due 2048   1,232   1,232
3.00% Senior Notes due 2050   1,222   1,222
4.95% Senior Notes due 2052   1,466   1,466
3.00% Senior Notes due 2060   1,472   1,472
5.20% Senior Notes due 2062   984   984

Total debt(4)   21,984   22,487
Total equity   26,289   26,289

Total capitalization   $48,273   $ 48,776

(1) The actual amount of our cash and cash equivalents and the actual amount of our commercial paper outstanding may vary from time to time due to
our ordinary cash management activities.

(2) We intend to use a portion of the net proceeds (after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses) from the offering of the
notes to repay $500 million in aggregate principal amount of the $1.25 billion outstanding principal amount of the 2025 Notes at their maturity in
May 2025. Pending the application of a portion of the net proceeds to repay the 2025 Notes, we intend to invest those net proceeds